
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Friday, 15 October 2021 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Chamber 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 

Face Masks/Track and Trace 
Anyone attending the meeting is encouraged to wear a face mask for the duration of 
your time in the building and to provide contact details for track and trace purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Andrews, Connolly and Jeavons 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - A Taste of Honey 
Deli, 138 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 1JQ - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - TBC, 127b Oxford 
Road, Manchester, M1 7DY - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

7 - 8 

6.   Summary Review of a Premises Licence - History, Deansgate 
Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 260 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 7 October 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 263258 

Name: A Taste of Honey Deli 

Address: 138 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 1JQ 

Ward: Didsbury West 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Penny Anne Lynch 

Date of application:   02 September 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
 
Mon to Sun 10am to 10pm  
 
Seasonal variation: From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Mon to Sun 8am to 10.30pm 
 
Seasonal variation : From the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start 
of permitted hours on New Year’s Day. 
 

 

Representations received  

Residents Association  

The resident’s association objected to the 
application due to concerns relating to potential 
disturbance from the premises. The association 
were concerned that the use of the rear yard 
would lead to increases in noise pollution  

 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Agreements between parties 

 
1. Access and egress to the rear yard will be through the shop entrance on 

Burton Road. 
2. Patrons will be seated in the rear yard when consuming an alcoholic beverage 
3. The capacity of the rear yard will be 16 people 
4. Customers will use the toilet situated inside the premises  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 

Page 6

Item 4



 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 263307 

Name: TBC 

Address: 127b Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 7DY 

Ward: Hulme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Alan Rezai 

Date of application:   6 September 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music, anything of a similar description 
to live music, recorded music or performances of dance): 
Mon to Sat 10am to 5am 
Sun 10am to 2am 
 
Provision of late-night refreshment: 
Mon to Sat 11pm to 5am 
Sun 11pm to 2am 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sat 10am to 5am 
Sun 10am to 2am 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

LOOH Compliance Team have submitted a 
representation against the application as they 
have concerns regarding the premises’ ability to 
fully uphold and enforce the Licensing Objective 

 

Page 7

Item 5



relating to the prevention of public nuisance. In 
order to off-set their concerns in regard to this 
matter, and to ensure that the Licensing 
Objectives are fully upheld at the premises, 
LOOH Compliance are requesting the imposition 
of a small number of conditions on to any 
subsequently granted premises licence. 

 

Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

 Staff shall encourage customers to queue in a quiet and reasonable way.  

 Management shall ensure that litter is removed from the area outside the 
premises at regular intervals and after the close of business. 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at the exit asking customers to leave 
the premises quietly and to dispose of their rubbish responsibly.  

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 8

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 15 October 2021 
 
Subject: History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ 

(Summary Review of Premises Licence, App ref: 263973)  
 
Report of: Head of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Review of the premises licence under s53C of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel consider what steps are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives taking into account any change in circumstances since any interim steps 
were imposed, consider any relevant representations, and review the interim steps 
already taken. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Deansgate 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-regi
[...]
 for History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, 
M3 4BQ in the Deansgate ward of Manchester. A location map and 
photograph of the premises is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 Summary reviews can be undertaken when the police consider that the 
premises concerned are associated with serious crime or serious disorder (or 
both). The summary review process allows interim conditions to be quickly 
attached to a licence and a fast track licence review. 

1.3 A 10 working-day public consultation exercise has been undertaken in 
accordance with Licensing Act 2003 regulations; requiring the application to 
be advertised by the displaying of a blue notice at or on the premises and 
details of the application published on the Council’s website. 

1.4 Under section 53C of the Licensing Act 2003, the licensing authority must hold 
a full review of the premises licence and determine the review within 28 days 
after the day of receipt of the application. 

1.5 Following the review under section 53C, the licensing authority must then 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in place, or if 
they should be modified or withdrawn. 

2. The Application 

2.1 A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 2. 

2.2 The application for a summary review was submitted on the grounds that the 
premises are associated with  serious crime and serious disorder  
 

2.3 The incident that triggered this summary review is as follows: 
 
Greater Manchester Police (GMP) Believe that the premises is associated with 
serious crime and disorder.  
 
On 12/09/2021 a male customer was ejected from the premises due to 
disorderly behaviour inside. Shortly after being ejected the same male 
returned to the queue and engaged in further alteration with door staff.  During 
the altercation the male offender stabbed the member of doorstaff in the back. 
The incident is currently being investigat
[...]
ulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

6.3 Hearsay Evidence 

6.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

6.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

6.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided to 
licensing authorities in relation to the carrying out of their functions under the 
2003 Act. It also provides information to magistrates’ courts hearing appeals 
against licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the benefit 
of those who run licensed premises, their legal advisers and the general 
public. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, ensuring consistent 
application of licensing powers across England and Wales and for promoting 
fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

6.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

6.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

6.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Polic
[...]
Page 18

Item 6



7.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

7.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 
its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

7.9 The Panel is asked to determine what steps, as set out in 7.4 above, are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  

Review of the interim steps 

7.10 The Panel’s determination of the review does not have effect until the end of 
the 21 day period given for appealing the decision, or until the disposal of any 
appeal that is lodged. 

7.11 To ensure that there are appropriate and proportionate safeguards in place at 
all times, the licensing authority is required to review any interim steps that it 
has taken that are in place on the date of the final review hearing. This is to be 
done immediately after the determination of the review under s53C. In 
reaching its decision, the panel must consider any relevant representations 
made. 

7.12 The steps available to the Panel are: 
a) To modify the conditions of the licence; 
b) To exclude the sale of alcohol by retail from the scope of the 

licence; 
c) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence; 

and 
d) To suspend the licence. 

7.13 Upon the determination of the licence review, the Panel is asked to 
review the interim steps in place and determine whether it is appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives for the steps to remain in 
place, or if they should be modified or withdrawn.

 

Page 19

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: History 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ 

WARD:  Deansgate 

HEARING DATE:  /15/10/2021 

 

Page 21

Item 6Appendix 1,

maqsooda
Oval

maqsooda_1
Arrow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 24

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 25

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 26

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 27

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 28

Item 6Appendix 2,



Page 29

Item 6Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Committee’s Reasons  

 
 

Name of the Applicant: The Chief Officer of Police, GMP (PC Hamersley on behalf 

of the Greater Manchester Police) 

 

Premises: History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4BQ 

                  

Date: 22nd September 2021 

 

Nature of the Application:  

New Premises 

Licence 

 

 

Variation of 

Premises 

Licence 

 

 

Personal 

Licence 

Temporary 

Event 

Notice 

 

Other 

applications 

Please specify 

 

Summary 

Review  

 

The committee have listened to and considered the representations made by 

 

Body/ individual               

GMP  X 

Licensee/representative X 

Written presentations:  X 

 

and have taken both the written and oral representations into account.  

 

In reaching its decision the Committee also considered the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing 

objectives.  

 

Decision  

 

Suspension of the Premises Licence, with immediate effect, pending full Review to be 

heard on the 15th of October 2021 at 1pm. 

 

Reasons: 

 

The Committee considered the incidents on the 12th and 19th of September serious enough to 

warrant the implementation of interim steps; they discounted the deployment of any other 

alternative due to the lack of control of the premises both internally and externally by the 

Management, which resulted in knife incidents across two consecutive weeks and also 

resulted in serious injury.  

 

Staff allowed
[...]
h licensed premises) 
Priority 6: Tackling the crimes that are committed most frequently and which ha
ve the most impact on communities 
Priority 7: Tackling hidden crimes and behaviours (CSE) 
Priority 8: Making the city centre safer 

  

  

Page 87

Item 6Appendix 5,



Section 3 (The Licensing Process) 

  

P.20 (S.3.41) under Reviews: 

  

In cases where there is evidence that the crime prevention objective is being 

undermined, revocation of the licence will be seriously considered by the authorit

y, even in the first instance. 
  

  

P.21 (S.3.46) under Consideration of the impact within the vicinity of licenced premises 

  

  

Licensing law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of nuisance 
and antisocial behaviour by individuals once they are away from the licensed premises 
and, therefore, beyond the direct control of the individual, club or business holding the 
licence, certificate or authorisation concerned. Nonetheless, it is a key aspect of such co
ntrol, and licensing law will always be part of a holistic approach to the management of 
the evening and night-time economy 

  

   

Section 7 (Local factors) 

  

P.39 
(S.7.1)       The authority recognises that licensed premises and activities can pl

ay an important role in ensuring the vitality and prosperity of the city in terms 

of economic growth, 

additional employment opportunities and improved physical environments. H

owever, if not managed carefully, negative impacts can arise. Licensed premise

s are expected to be an asset to their local area through the promotion of the lic

ensing objectives. 
  
P.39 (S.7.2)           In accordance with the section 182 Guidance, when setting 

out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing objectives, 

applicants are expected to obtain 

sufficient information to enable them to demonstrate that they understand: 
The layout of the local area and physical environment, including crime a

nd disorder hotspots, proxi
[...]
e residential building steps. Patrons who refuse this request should 

not be permitted future entrance to the club. 

51. Customers shall be directed towards taxis which shall not be permitted to 

collect their fare on Longhurst Street and shall be directed to St Johns Street. There 

shall be adequate number of door supervision to ensure the safe monitoring and 

escorting of customers to taxis between the club entrance and St Johns Street. 

Given the fact that there are now residential properties on both ends of St John 

Street this condition should be changed. St John Street is not a suitable pick up 

point at 5am in the morning. 

Page 105

Item 6Appendix 5,



52. Consideration shall be given to staff departures. Staff shall be instructed to 

leave the premises quietly and to request that any waiting taxis do not leave their 

engines running or sound their horns whilst waiting. 

Z has reported that this condition is not observed. This should be easy to fix, if the 

premises are willing to resolve these problems. 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after hearing by the licensing authority 

2. Regular external checks shall be made while regulated entertainment is taking 

place to ensure that nuisance is not caused to nearby residential properties. 

Is this happening? Could this condition be strengthened to require a log of checks? 

Ideally, I would like to see an additional condition, possibly two, in future. 

1. Relating to the provision of a mobile phone number to all nearby residents. This 

phone number to be one which will be answered while the club is open and for at 

least 30 minutes after closing. It should be answered by someone with the power to 

take immediate action. 

2. If residents wish, it might also be worth including an extra condition about 

meetings with residents. 

Both of these are very common where licensed premises are close to residential 

Developments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 106

Item 6Appendix 5,



Co
[...]
 manager or local authority 

Page 148

Item 6Appendix 5,



P
age 149

Item
 6

A
ppendix 5,



P
age 150

Item
 6

A
ppendix 5,



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - A Taste of Honey Deli, 138 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 1JQ - determination
	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - TBC, 127b Oxford Road, Manchester, M1 7DY - determination
	6 Summary Review of a Premises Licence - History, Deansgate Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2 - Application
	Appendix 3-Interim Hearing decision
	Appendix 4-Current Licence and policies
	Appendix 5-Representations
	Representations - CONFIDENTIAL






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 October 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 15 October 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Andrews – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Connolly and Jeavons  
 
LACHP/21/146. Urgent Business - Application for a New Premises Licence - 

The Vurger Co, Unit 2, Transmission House development, 11-
13 Tib Street, M4 1LG - determination  

 
The Chair had agreed to the addition of this item as a matter of Urgent Business. 
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/147. Application for a New Premises Licence - A Taste of Honey 

Deli, 138 Burton Road, Manchester, M20 1JQ - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/148. Application for a New Premises Licence - TBC, 127b Oxford 

Road, Manchester, M1 7DY - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 October 2021 

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to agreed conditions. 
 
LACHP/21/149. Summary Review of a Premises Licence - History, Deansgate 

Court, 244 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4BQ  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding a Summary Review of a Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel considered the written papers, oral representations of all parties 
as well as the relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that the premises had been 
associated with serious crime and serious disorder due to two incidents on 12 and 19 
September 2021 in the early hours. The incident on 12 September 2021 involved a 
male being ejected from the premises, only to return shortly after and stab a member 
of door staff in the back. The offending male was detained by door staff and 
subsequently arrested. The incident on 19 September 2021 involved the handling of 
the barrier queueing system outside the premises on Longworth Street. The barrier 
not been sufficiently staffed and approximately 100 people had stormed the barrier 
and entered the club. Due to the previous incident (and 2 other historical issues 
where females had reported being violently attacked) GMP had made Longworth 
Street a dedicated deployment area and, subsequently, GMP were quickly on site 
when the incident occurred, assisting with the dispersal of those who had broken the 
barrier to gain entry. Following this, GMP left the club at around 01:00. At 03.45 GMP 
were called back again as a brawl was taking place inside the club whereby a spirit 
bottle and a metal pole were being brandished. The incident led to GMP deploying all 
City Centre night-time officers as well as others from neighbouring divisions, dog 
handlers and the Tactical Aid Unit to bring the situation under control which, it was 
stated, was a very rare occurrence. Following arrests, 2 males had been found to be 
carrying knives. GMP then showed CCTV footage to corroborate their 
representations. The CCTV footage showed that door staff were not recognisable as 
none were wearing Hi-Vis jackets, that door staff had been obstructive to questioning 
from GMP and that there were various other breaches of their licensing conditions as 
well as a chaotic street scene on St John’s Street. GMP closed their representations 
by requesting that the Hearing Panel revoke the licence, or alternatively, impose 
suitable conditions that would have the premises operate in accordance with the 
licensing objectives. 
 
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they supported GMPs proposal 
and gave mention of numerous historical breaches of the licensing conditions going 
back to 2017. LOOH had always assisted the premises to engage and follow 
procedures but found that there was a cycle of initial commitment which would fade 
and LOOH would keep returning. LOOH showed clips of footage which displayed an 
unregistered male working as door staff and gave mention of residents being 
disturbed and intimidated by crowds seemingly associated with the premises. LOOH 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 October 2021 

indicated that none of these issues mentioned had affected residents throughout 
lockdown and were certain that History was the sole creator of many of the problems 
in this area. 
 
A resident objector (also representing 5 other residents) addressed the Hearing 
Panel and stated that there was evidence of History causing the disturbances in the 
area. He noted drug use, fighting, urinating and saw this as a lack of management 
from the premises to control any issues happening outside of its doors. 
 
A Local Ward Councillor for Deansgate Ward (representing another Ward Councillor 
and 10 residents) addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they had been a city 
centre resident since 2005 and a Ward Councillor since 2018. The Councillor 
addressed the issue of the nearby St John’s Gardens estate which has had its car 
park used by patrons of the club, causing regular disturbance to the residents and 
littering the area. The Ward Councillor stated that she had met with LOOH, ASBAT 
and GMP regarding this premises and felt that all late-night issues in the area were 
directly attributable to History due to their late night/early morning operations. It was 
noted that there was not a problem with the premises being used as a club but with 
the type of clientele it was attracting and that it contradicted the city’s aims. The Ward 
Councillor asked the Hearing Panel to revoke the licence or consider reducing the 
trading hours. 
 
The agent for the premises addressed the Hearing Panel and stated that they 
accepted the serious concerns of responsible authorities, Ward Councillors and local 
residents and added that the licensing conditions were amended in 2017 due to the 
changing nature of the local area and have had 2 and a half years without any issues 
since. The agent explained that the premises had lost staff due to the pandemic and 
admitted that the remaining staff would have been out of practice when they opened 
in July 2020. The agent agreed that the door-staff issues were not acceptable but 
noted that the club had a good working practice of ID scanning, CCTV, metal 
detecting wand scanning and searched to protect public safety. The agent stated that 
they would fully comply with any modifications and/or conditions but felt that 
revocation for two incidents on consecutive weekends was not giving the premises a 
chance. The premises had offered some conditions but LOOH were not in 
agreement. The agent then spoke with the PLH and DPS regarding the incidents and 
they both answered that themselves, registered door staff and the VIP usher had all 
been involved in restraining males who were then found to be carrying knives. During 
this discussion it was mentioned that knives were hard to detect with wands if hidden 
in the crotch area, that a metal detecting arch was now installed at the premises, that 
there was a failure with door staff regarding the second incident and Hi Vis jackets 
would be strictly enforced in future, that the doors will be closed in future to prevent 
being rushed, that queueing would be moved to Artillery Street which is less 
residential and that last entry to the club would be at 02:00, last orders at 03:30 and 
close at 04:00 if allowed to continue trading. 
 
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel felt that there had been serious issues at the 
premises and that many should have been under their control, more-so regarding the 
second incident. The Hearing Panel felt that strict conditions and modifications would 
enforce the premises to promote the licensing conditions and stop any future 
incidents from occurring. The Hearing Panel agreed to lift the interim measures but 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  15 October 2021 

noted that all conditions and modifications would have to be checked and agreed 
before the premises could begin to trade. 
 
Decision 
 
To modify the licence and attached conditions as stated below: 
 
Hours for licensable activities to be revised to:  

 Sale of alcohol - Tuesdays, Fridays and Saturdays (plus NYE and Bank 
Holiday Sundays) 11.00 to 03.30 

 Late Night Refreshment – Tuesdays, Fridays and Saturdays (plus NYE and 
Bank Holiday Sundays) 23.00 to 03.30 

 Live music, recorded music etc. - Tuesdays, Fridays and Saturdays (plus NYE 
and Bank Holiday Sundays) 11.00 to 04.00 

 Hours premises open to the public - Tuesdays, Fridays and Saturdays (plus 
NYE and Bank Holiday Sundays) 11.00 to 04.00 

 
Additional conditions 

 All customers entering the premises must pass through an effective metal 
detector arch. Those triggering an alarm must be searched or, if they cannot 
pass through the arch without triggering an alarm, must be denied entry to the 
club.  

 Any queues forming at the premises must be controlled by barriers and 
queuing must take place in the Artillery Street direction and away from St John 
Street.  

 There will be a designated SIA officer to manage any queues.  

 At least 2 door supervisors must wear body cameras with recording facilities, 
which must be operational and recording at all times the premises is open to 
trade.  

 A last entry time of 02.00 shall apply. Re-entry and/or exiting the premises 
shall not be permitted after this time. Queuing to enter the club will not be 
permitted after this time.  

 A mobile phone number of the DPS (or deputy) will be made available to all 
residents of The Residence and other nearby residents. This number will be 
manned whilst the club is open and until 30 minutes after it closes. On receipt 
of any music noise complaint, the DPS will take immediate steps to investigate 
this and to resolve the issue, provided that the music and anti-social behaviour 
is emanating from History.  

 Meetings with residents of St John Street, The Residence and St Johns 
Garden Residence Group shall be advertised and shall take place at least 
every 3 months. Residents to be invited to meetings by way of personal 
invitation. The club shall keep minutes of these meetings and action taken. 
The notes shall be made available to the responsible authorities on request.  

 A new CCTV camera will be installed at the junction of Longworth and Artillery 
Street with the facility to record onto a hard drive.  

 A new CCTV camera will be installed covering the length of Artillery Street 
with the facility to record onto a hard drive.  

 
 


